

No. 98-1811

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEXIS GEIER, et al.,
Petitioner

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent

**BRIEF FOR THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Inconsistently Applied Presumption Against Preemption Of State Law Undermines Congres- sional Intent As The "Touchstone" Of Preemp- tion Analysis	3
II. A Presumption Against Preemption Is Not Sup- ported By The Text Or Purpose Of The Suprem- acy Clause, Or The Constitutional Structure....	6
A. Opening Debates: Protecting the Federal Government From the States	7
B. The Framers' Ambivalence Towards State Sovereignty.....	11
C. The Federal Judiciary Must Control State Encroachments	13
D. The Federal Structure Does Not Support a Presumption Against Preemption of State Law	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	4
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	5
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	5
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	5
<i>Farmer v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	4
<i>Florida Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	5
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	5
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	5
<i>International Union, United Auto, etc. v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	4
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	5
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	4
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Norfolk & Western R. Co. v. American Train Dis- patchers Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	5
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	4
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	3
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	4
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	5
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., Art VI, cl. 2.....	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
Annals of Congress (1791).....	16
Max Farrand, ed., <i>The Records of the Federal Con- vention of 1787</i>	<i>passim</i>
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Collected Legal Papers</i>	19
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i>	7
Clinton Rossiter, ed., <i>The Federalist</i>	17, 18
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i>	18
